504798430 02/28/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4845162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT RECORDED AT REEL 029486/FRAME 0124

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, SUCCESSOR AGENT TO GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION	02/28/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VINVENTIONS USA, LLC	
Street Address:	400 VINTAGE PARK DRIVE	
City:	ZEBULON	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27597	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	5904965			
Patent Number:	6221450			
Patent Number:	6355320			
Patent Number:	6733706			
Patent Number:	6221451			
Patent Number:	6616997			
Patent Number:	6911171			
Patent Number:	7770747			
Patent Number:	D661210			
Application Number:	12733576			
Application Number:	12291880			
Application Number:	12658222			
Application Number:	13012670			
Application Number:	13416006			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

PATENT -

504798430 REEL: 045472 FRAME: 0816

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: STEPHANIE KANN

Address Line 1: 3161 MICHELSON DRIVE

Address Line 2: GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12724-00001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHANIE KANN

SIGNATURE: /stephanie kann/

DATE SIGNED: 02/28/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of 2012 Patent Security Interest between Antares Capital LP#page1.tif source=Release of 2012 Patent Security Interest between Antares Capital LP#page2.tif source=Release of 2012 Patent Security Interest between Antares Capital LP#page3.tif source=Release of 2012 Patent Security Interest between Antares Capital LP#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 045472 FRAME: 0817

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Release of Patent Security Agreement (this "Release") is made as of February 28, 2018, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP (as successor agent to General Electric Capital Corporation), in its capacity as Agent for the Lenders under (and as defined in) the Credit Agreement referred to below (the "Agent") for the benefit of VINVENTIONS USA, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement (as defined below) or the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below) as applicable.

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent are parties to that certain (i) Credit Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement"); (ii) Guaranty and Security Agreement dated as of December 14, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"); and (iii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 14, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified through the date hereof, the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the patents set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2012 at Reel 029486 and Frame 0124; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release, and the Agent is willing to release its lien on and security interest in, and any other right, title, and interest it may have in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent does hereby terminate, release and discharge the entirety of any and all liens or security interests that it may have in, and all claims, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired or created, pursuant to the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement to the Patent Collateral and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. The Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys any and all right, title or interest of the Agent in the Patent Collateral to the Grantor.
- 2. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts (including electronic transmission and facsimile counterparts), each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

PATENT REEL: 045472 FRAME: 0818 3. This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release of Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Agent

By: _______
Name: Beth Troyer

Beth L troyer

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I

Pending and Issued U.S. Patents

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Family	Status	Country	Internal Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Reg. Date	Owner
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
			Closure					LLC
			(Original					
Family 1	Issued	USA	Patent)	08/932,333	24.04.1997	5,904,965	18.05.1999	
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
			Closure					LLC
			(Original					
Family 1	Issued	USA	Patent)	09/176,563	24.04.1997	6,221,450	24.04.2001	
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
			closure and					LLC
			manufacturing					
Family 2	Issued	USA	process thereof	09/410,728	01.10.1999	6,355,320	12.03.2002	
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
			closure and					LLC
			manufacturing					
Family 2	Issued	USA	process thereof	10/066,104	29.10.2001	6,733,706	11.05.2004	
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
Family 3	Issued	USA	closure	09/275,488	24.03.1999	6,221,451	24.04.2001	LLC
			Synthetic					Nomacorc
Family 3	Issued	USA	closure	09/707,198	06.11.2000	6,616,997	09.09.2003	LLC
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
Family 4	Issued	USA	Closure	10/409,774	08.04.2003	6,911,171	28.06.2005	LLC
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
Family 4	Issued	USA	closure	11/157,543	21.06.2005	7,770,747	10.08.2010	LLC
			Nomasense					
			Handheld					
Family	Issued	USA	Device	29/382,250	30.12.2010	D661,210		

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Family	Status	Country	Internal Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Reg. Date	Owner
			Closure/Stoppe					Nomacorc,
			r with Multi-					LLC
			Layer Film					
			Affixed					
Family 6	Pending	USA	Thereto	12/733,576	11.09.2008			
			Multi-					Nomacorc,
			Component					LLC
			Synthetic					
			Closure and					
			Method of					
Family 7	Pending	USA	Manufacture	12/291,880	14.11.2008			
			Synthetic					Nomacorc,
Family 8	Pending	USA	Closure	12/658,222	03.02.2010			LLC
			Closure For a					Nomacorc,
			Product					LLC
			Retaining					
Family 9	Pending	USA	Container	13/012,670	24.01.2011			
			Closure for a					Nomacorc,
			Product					LLC
			Retaining					
Family 10	Pending	USA	Container	13/416,006	09.03.2012			

PATENT REEL: 045472 FRAME: 0821

RECORDED: 02/28/2018